

Case No. 13-35759

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

KONIAG, INC. and MICHAEL P. O'CONNELL,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

KURT KANAM and ORBIE MULLINS,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court, District of Alaska,  
District Court No. 3:12-cv-00077-SLG

---

**RESPONSE BRIEF BY KONIAG INC.**

---

James E. Torgerson, Alaska Bar No. 8509120

Renea I. Saade, Alaska Bar No. 0911060

STOEL RIVES LLP

510 L Street, Suite 500

Anchorage, Alaska 99501

Phone: (907) 277-1900

Facsimile: (907) 277-1920

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	4
III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	4
IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
A.    Kanam Initiated Suit In The Karluk Tribal Court Purporting To Declare Rights With Respect To Koniag .....	5
B.    Koniag Files Suit In Federal District Court To Enjoin The Tribal Court Action. ....	6
C.    Kanam And Mullins Respond To The Litigation By Filing Additional Tribal Court Actions. ....	6
D.    The District Court Grants Preliminary Injunctive Relief.....	8
E.    The District Court Grants Permanent Injunctive Relief.....	8
F.    Kanam And Mullins File Two Different Notices of Appeal. ....	10
G.    The District Court Issues Contempt Sanctions Against Kanam And Mullins.....	12
V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	13
VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
VII. ARGUMENT .....	14
A.    Standard Of Review. ....	14
B.    Kanam And Mullin’s Appeal Is Untimely. ....	14
C.    The District Court’s Permanent Injunction Was Properly Issued.....	19
1.    The District Court Identified The Correct Legal Standard And Correctly Applied That Standard To The Undisputed Facts. ....	19
2.    Kanam and Mullins’ Brief Provides No Credible Grounds For Reversing The District Court’s Decision. ....	21
VIII. CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal Government</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998).....	19, 20
<i>Dodd v. Hood River County</i> , 59 F.3d 852 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	23
<i>United States ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of New York, New York</i> , 556 U.S. 928 (2009).....	16, 18, 24
<i>Fortyune v. Am. Multi-Cinema, Inc.</i> , 364 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	14
<i>Hoffman for &amp; on Behalf of N.L.R.B. v. Beer Drivers &amp; Salesmen’s Local Union No. 888, Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen &amp; Helpers of Am.</i> , 536 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1976) .....	17
<i>Kanam v. All Active Parties</i> , No. 3:12-mc-05019 (W.D. Wash.) .....	2
<i>Kanam v. Gould</i> , No. 3:13-cv-05885-BHS (W.D. Wash.) .....	2
<i>Kanam v. Tingle</i> , No. 3:13-cv-05194-RJB (W.D. Wash. Mar. 19, 2013) .....	1
<i>Koniag, Inc. v. Andrew Airways</i> , No. 3:13-cv-00051-SLG .....	8, 10
<i>Midgett v. Tri-Cnty. Metro. Transp. Dist.</i> , 254 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	14
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	19
<i>Perry v. Snyder</i> , 33 F.R.D. 361 (E.D. Pa. 1963).....	17

<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land &amp; Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008).....	22
<i>Pope v. Sav. Bank of Puget Sound</i> , 850 F.2d 1345 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	15
<i>Spencer v. Dixon</i> , 290 F. Supp. 531 (W.D. La. 1968) .....	17
<i>U.S. ex rel. Sutton v. Double Day Office Servs., Inc.</i> , 121 F.3d 531, 532 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	22
<i>Unit Corp. v. TMI Ministries</i> , No. 5:14-cv-00070R (W.D. Okla.) (June 13, 2014) .....	1
<i>United States v. Stinson</i> , 923 F.2d 864 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	18
<i>USA Petroleum Co. v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 13 F.3d 1276 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	20
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Abbey</i> , 719 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	9, 21
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	8
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 1503 .....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	4, 22
28 U.S.C. § 2072(a) .....	24
28 U.S.C. § 2107 .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2107(a) .....	3, 4, 14
28 U.S.C. § 2107(b) .....	passim
43 U.S.C. § 1606(d) .....	2

Pub. L. No. 111-211, § 205, 124 Stat. 2258 (2010).....25

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 21 .....17, 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....14

**Regulations**

65 Fed. Reg. 67,249, 67252 (Nov. 9, 2000) .....26

**Other Authorities**

5A Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 1321, at 388 (3d ed. 2004) .....16

*Black’s Law Dictionary*, 1154 (8th ed. 2004).....16

*Cohen’s Handbook on Federal Indian Law* (Nell Jessup Newton, ed. 2005) .....25

David Case, *Alaska Natives and American Laws* 437 (2d ed. 2002) .....20

*People v. Riggin*, Report re: Unauthorized Practice of Law Pursuant to C.R.C.P. 236(a) (O.P.D.J. Nov. 21, 2007) .....5
